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November 3, 1995

CLA-2-91:R:N:3:344 816344  

CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 9106.90.55  

Ms. Valerie M. Suchor

Spectra Merchandising 

  International, Inc.

3425 North Kimball Avenue

Chicago, Illinois 60618-5505

RE:
The tariff classification of an LCD digital timer from Hong Kong or China.

Dear Ms. Suchor:


In your letter dated October 27, 1995, you requested a tariff classification ruling.


The submitted sample is a battery operated solid state electronic personal countdown timer measuring approximately 3" x 2 1/4" with a liquid crystal display. The timer can countdown from 15 hours and 59 minutes to zero.  At zero time, an audible alarm is sounded.


The applicable subheading for the LCD digital timer will be 9106.90.55, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), which provides for Other: Apparatus for measuring, recording or otherwise indicating intervals of time, with clock or watch movements, battery powered: With opto-electronic display.  The rate of duty will be 3.9% on the apparatus plus 5.3% on the battery.   


This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Section 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

           A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Stanley Schwartz at 212-466-5895.







Sincerely,







Roger J. Silvestri







Director







National Commodity







Specialist Division

